UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 16, 2020

<u>NI Holdings, Inc.</u>

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

<u>North Dakota</u> (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-37973 (Commission File Number) 81-2683619 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

<u>1101 First Avenue North</u> <u>Fargo, North Dakota</u> (Address of principal executive offices)

<u>58102</u>

(Zip code)

<u>(701) 298-4200</u>

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

N/A

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report.)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934:

| <u>Title of each class</u> | Trading Symbol(s) | Name of each exchange on which registered |
|--|-------------------|---|
| Common Stock, \$0.01 par value per share | NODK | Nasdaq Capital Market |

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§ 240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \boxtimes

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 5.03. Amendments to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in Fiscal Year.

On April 16, 2020, the Board of Directors of NI Holdings, Inc., a North Dakota corporation (the "Company"), approved and adopted an amendment (the "Amendment") to the Company's Bylaws. The Amendment clarifies that the Company is permitted to hold annual meetings of the Company's stockholders by means of remote communication. The Amendment to the Company's Bylaws became effective on April 16, 2020, the date it was approved and adopted by the Board of Directors.

The foregoing description of the Amendment is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Amendment, attached as Exhibit 3.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit Number Description

3.1 <u>Amendment No. 2 to Bylaws, dated as of April 16, 2020</u>

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

NI Holdings, Inc.

Date: April 22, 2020

By: /s/ Michael J. Alexander

Michael J. Alexander President and Chief Executive Officer

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE BYLAWS OF NI HOLDINGS, INC.

This Amendment No. 2 to the Bylaws of NI Holdings, Inc. was approved and adopted by the written consent of the Board of Directors on April 16, 2020:

Section 1.1 of the Bylaws (the "Bylaws") of NI Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

<u>Annual Meetings</u>. The regular annual meeting of the shareholders for the election of directors and the transaction of whatever other business may properly come before the meeting, shall be held at the main office of the Corporation, 1101 1st Avenue, Fargo, North Dakota, at 10:00 a.m., on the 4th Tuesday of May of each year, or at such other place on such date and at such time as the board of directors may in their discretion determine, including by means of remote communication. The Chairperson of the Board shall preside at the annual meeting. Written notice stating the place, day, and hour of the meeting and, in case of a special meeting, the general nature of the business to be transacted, shall be delivered not less than five (5) nor more than fifty (50) days before the date of the meeting, or in case of a merger or consolidation not less than ten (10) nor more than fifty (50) days before the date of the meeting, to each shareholder of record entitled to vote at such meeting. If mailed, such notice shall be deemed to be delivered when deposited in the United States mail addressed to the shareholder at his address as it appears on the books of the Corporation or as supplied by him to the Corporation for the purpose of notice, with postage thereon prepaid.

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED this 22ND day of April, 2020.

/s/ Michael J. Alexander Michael J. Alexander President and Chief Executive Officer